any amounts due in cash upon repurchase of the notes, we cannot be sure that such third-party financing will be available on commercially
reasonable terms, if at all. Our failure to repurchase the notes would constitute an event of default under the indenture under which we will issue
the notes, which might constitute a default under the terms of our other indebtedness at that time.

Use of proceeds

The net proceeds from the offering of notes are expected to be approximately $   million after deducting the underwriting discount and
estimated expenses. We will use the net proceeds of this offering to repurchase our 6.10% senior notes due August 1, 2028. Prior to such
application, all or a portion of the net proceeds may be invested in short-term investments.

S-10

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN GREETINGS CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization (1) as of February 28, 2006 and (2) as adjusted to give effect to the Capital
Transactions. You should read the following data together with the consolidated financial statements and notes to the consolidated financial
statements and other financial and operating data included elsewhere in this prospectus supplement or incorporated in this prospectus
supplement by reference.

As of February 28, 2006(1)

Actual As Adjusted
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents, including short-term investments $ 422,353 $ 309,893(2)

Long-term debt (including debt classified as current):
Accounts receivable securitization facility �  �
Senior secured credit facilities �  �
6.10% senior notes, due 2028 298,910(3) �  (2)

Senior notes offered hereby �  200,000(2)

7.00% convertible subordinated notes, due 2006 174,792 174,792
Other 1,606 1,606

Total long-term debt (including debt classified as current) 475,308 376,398
Shareholders� equity(4) 1,220,025 1,214,920

Total capitalization $ 1,695,333 $ 1,591,318

(1) During the quarter ended February 28, 2006, we committed to a plan to sell our South African business unit. As a result, the
consolidated capitalization data has been reclassified to reflect our South African business unit as a discontinued operation for the
period presented.

(2) As adjusted balances assume (i) we received the net proceeds from the issuance of the notes, (ii) we repurchased 100% of the $300.0
million of aggregate principal amount of 6.10% senior notes currently outstanding and paid the associated tender premium and
consent payment as contemplated by the Refinancing, (iii) that 100% of our existing 7.00% convertible subordinated notes were